

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

DENTAL EXAMINERS.

СНАР. 46

as amended by chapter sixty of the public laws of nineteen hundred seventeen is hereby further amended by striking out the comma and the words "for which purpose the sum of one thousand five hundred" in the ninth line thereof and substituting in place thereof a period and the words 'Whenever a superintendent of schools shall hold a meeting or institute of the teachers of several towns for the purpose of giving instruction in methods of teaching or the conduct of schools or for the training of teachers already in service in a manner approved by the state superintendent of public schools, financial assistance may be given by the state in defraying expenses of such meetings. For the purpose of this section the sum of four thousand' so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 110. Annual appropriation increased to \$4000; superintendents may hold teachers' institutes, for which state may give financial assistance. Whenever not less than thirty of the teachers and school officers of any county shall have formed an association under rules of government approved by the state superintendent of public schools, for the purpose of mutual improvement in the science and art of teaching, and of creating popular interest in, and diffusing a knowledge of the best methods of improving our public school system, by the holding of conventions at least once every year under the supervision of the state superintendent. the state shall defray the necessary expenses attending the holding of such conventions. Whenever a superintendent of schools shall hold a meeting or institute of the teachers of several towns for the purpose of giving instruction in methods of teaching or the conduct of schools or for the training of teachers already in service in a manner approved by the state superintendent of public schools, financial assistance may be given by the state in defraying expenses of such meetings. For the purpose of this section the sum of four thousand dollars is hereby annually appropriated to be deducted and set aside therefor by the treasurer of state from the annual school fund of the state.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 46.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-nine of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised Statutes. Relating to the State Board of Dental Examiners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 18, § 29; relating to the certificate of ability to practice dentistry, amended. Section twenty-nine of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "certificate" in the second line thereof the words 'of ability' and by adding at the end of said section twenty-nine the following:

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURTS.

СНАР. 47

'Said certificate shall be considered a license to practice dentistry in this state, except that it shall be unlawful for any person to practice dentistry in this state in any year after the year in which said certificate is issued to him unless he shall pay to the treasurer of the state board of dental examiners on or before January first of said year a fee of one dollar for which he shall receive a registration card, which card shall be placed beside or attached to the certificate above mentioned,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 29. Dentists must have registration card attached to certificate; fee for same. Said board shall issue under its seal, to all persons who shall successfully pass said examination, its certificate of ability to practice dentistry in this state, signed by its president and secretary. Whoever engages in the practice of dentistry in this state shall keep his certificate in a conspicuous place in the operating room or rooms in which he practices. Said certificate shall be considered a license to practice dentistry in this state, except that it shall be unlawful for any person to practice dentistry in this state in any year after the year in which said certificate is issued to him unless he shall pay to the treasurer of the state board of dental examiners on or before January first of said year a fee of one dollar for which he shall receive a registration card, which card shall be placed beside or attached to the certificate above mentioned.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 47.

An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Three and One Hundred and Seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Regular Sessions of County Commissioners of Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 83, § 5, 1917, c. 3 and 107; relating to the time of holding county commissioners' courts. Section five of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "Hancock, on the second Tuesdays of January, April and October," in the eleventh line of said section and substituting therefor the words, 'Hancock, on the second Tuesdays of January and October, and the fourth Tuesday of April,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Date in Hancock county changed to second Tuesdays of January and October, and fourth Tuesday of April. They shall hold annual sessions in the shire town of each county at the times following:

In the county of Androscoggin, on the first Tuesdays of April and October: